Public Document Pack

;@,&k ﬁ\g
NI (S
ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice Convener; Councillor
David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost;
and Councillors Boulton, Clark, Macdonald, McLeod and Thomson.

Trade Union Advisers: Zemeta Chefeke and Doug Haywood (EIS); Kevin Masson
and David Willis (GMB); Jason Currie and 1 vacancy (SSTA); Mark Musk and
Alison Robertson (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Fiona
Sales (UCATT) and 2 vacancies (VOICE).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 30 August 2024

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 10.00am.
This is a hybrid meeting and Members and officers may also join online via Teams.

ALAN THOMSON
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1 There are no items at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be
considered with the press and public excluded

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests

DEPUTATIONS

4.1 None at this time




MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 24 June 2024 - for approval (Pages 3 - 6)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages 7 - 12)

Please note that the reports for 2025 will be allocated to specific
meetings for the next Committee now that the meeting dates for 2025
have been agreed by Council

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1 None at this time

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 None at this time

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - April to July 2024 -
CORS/24/262 (Pages 13 - 42)

9.2 Internal Communications and Employee Engagement Platforms — analysis
- CORS/24/261 (Pages 43 - 56)

9.3 Policies for People Update - CORS/24/259 (Pages 57 - 68)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 5.1

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 24 June 2024. Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai,
Vice-Convener; and Councillors Clark, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor
David Cameron, the Lord Provost), Macdonald, MacGregor (as substitute for
Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost), Mrs Stewart (as substitute for
Councillor Boulton) and Thomson.

Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Carole Thorpe (EIS); David Wallis
and Kevin Masson (GMB); Mark Musk (UNISON); and Fiona Sales (UCATT).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Convener welcomed the Chief Officer — People and Citizen Services back to

her first meeting since returning from shared parental leave. He advised the Committee
that Lindsay Maclnnes had now left the Council for a new post in Dundee and that he
wished to put on record the Committee’s thanks for both her support to the Committee
and hard work over her years with the Council.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

There were no declarations of interest nor transparency statements made.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 APRIL 2024

The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 April 2024

for approval.

The Committee resolved:-

to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim

Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

to agree to remove item 8 (Cluster Risk Register) for the reasons outlined in the
planner;

Page 3


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9057&Ver=4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
24 June 2024

(i) to note that item 8 (People Policy Data) was delayed to the September meeting to
enable a full year of data to be presented; and
(i)  to otherwise note the planner.

DEVELOPING THE YOUNG WORKFORCE UPDATE - CORS/24/183

5. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 26 June 2023 and article
4 of the minute of its meeting of 22 April 2024, the Committee had before it a report by
the Executive Director of Corporate Services which provided (i) an update on the
progress relating to developing the young workforce; and (ii) details in relation to
measures of success of the apprenticeship programme.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee note the progress of the continuing work to develop the young
workforce, to do this in line with Local Outcome Improvement Plan commitments, and to
shape the workforce for the future.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note that there would be analysis of the ABZ Campus — Employability Pathway
Programme pilot and officers would provide an update to Members; and

(i) to approve the recommendation.

FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES PROJECT UPDATE - CORS/24/185

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate
Services which provided an update on the progress in relation to the Family Friendly
Project and also sought approval for the revised Special Leave policy.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) note the content of the report and the progress made to date within the Family
Friendly Project;

(b)  approve changes to the Special Leave Policy to ensure compliance with the
Carer’s Leave Act 2023 and the Paternity Leave (amendment) Regulations 2024,

(c) approve the project next steps as outlined in section 5 of the report; and

(d) instruct the Chief Officer — People and Citizen Services to report back to Staff
Governance Committee in one years time with updated policies and
documentation for approval.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note that officers would ensure that the website clearly reflected which staff the
policy applied to, and would include a link to the teachers’ policy; and

(i) to approve the recommendations.

Page 4



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
24 June 2024

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY JANUARY TO MARCH 24 - CORS/24/182

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate
Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance
information for the three month reporting period from January to March 2024 to provide
the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety
legislation.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy,
performance, trends, and improvements.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note the concerns raised by the EIS representatives during the meeting, and to
note that the Corporate Health and Safety Lead would (a) meet with all Trade
Union representatives to gather feedback in relation to the content of the report
and (b) reflect this feedback and any changes to the reporting in future quarterly
health and safety reports; and

(i) to otherwise note the report.

SICKNESS ABSENCE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL, ROADS AND WASTE SERVICES -
CR&E/24/178

8. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the meeting of the Net Zero,
Environment and Transport Committee of 27 March 2024, the Committee had before it a
report by the Executive Director of City Regeneration and Environment which provided
an update on sickness absence within Roads, Environment and Waste, and what the
Council was doing to reduce absences within those areas.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) note the explanation and update provided within the report for assurance; and

(b) instruct the Chief Officers - Operations and People and Citizen Services to
incorporate any future updates into the Absence Annual Update (EAS Annual
Progress Update, Occupational Health and Absence Annual Update).

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE -
CORS/24/184

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director of Corporate
Services which provided an update on progress and activity from January 2023 to

Page 5



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
24 June 2024

December 2023 towards the Employee Mental Health Action Plan, and presented the
refreshed Mental Health Action Plan for 2024.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@) note the continuing progress made on the Mental Health Action Plan and the
proactive actions taken to address and support positive employee mental health
during the last 12 months; and

(b)  approve the updated Mental Health Action Plan for 2024.

- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener

Page 6



) abed

C

| D

E

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

Delayed or
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author | Chief Officer | Directorate Terms of '?:rc:’gr‘nrgsgﬁs:j Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference s, Eien removed or transferred
2 either D, R, or T
3 9 September 2024
Internal Communications |SGC 22/01/24 - in respect of analysing the Sandie Scott |People & Citizen Corporate 2.4
and Employee performance of current methods of internal Services Services
Engagement Platforms — [communication to staff, to note that officers would
analysis report back to Committee on activity data from staff
accessing Sharepoint and Open Forum, taking into
consideration the recent public consultations which
had also been promoted to staff;
4
Policies for People SGC 26/06/23 - to instruct the Chief Officer - People Lesley People & Citizen| Corporate 25,27
Update and Organisational Development to report disciplinary, Strachan Services Services
grievance and dignity and respect at work data to the
Staff Governance Committee on an annual basis
5
Corporate Health & Safety|For period to 30 June 2024 Colin Leaver Governance Corporate 3.2
Quarterly Update Services
6
7 18 November 2024
Staff Governance To present the annual effectiveness report Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen Corporate 8.5
Committee Effectiveness Services Services
¢ |Report
Supporting Attendance To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen| Corporate 25
and Wellbeing Policy Services Services
9
Corporate Volunteering  |A Corporate Volunteering Policy will be presented to Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen| Corporate 25
Policy Staff Governance Committee for approval later in the Services Services
year. In addition, guidance for managers will be
developed to cover all aspects of volunteering
arrangements
10
Leadership and SGC 03/10/22 - to agree that an annual update on the Sandie Scott |People & Citizen Corporate 2.4
Management refreshed approach to leadership and management Services Services

Development Update

development be presented to Committee

T'9 Wa)| epuaby



g obed

A B C D E F G H
Delayed or
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author | Chief Officer | Directorate Terms of Tgf:’;ﬂsgﬁsg Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference s, Eien removed or transferred
2 either D, R, or T
Managing Substance The revised policy was approved at Committee in Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen Corporate 25 R There are no
Misuse Policy November 2023 - to be reviewed annually (report will Services Services amendments being made
not be required if no changes are to be made) to the Policy that would
require Committee
approval, therefore it is
recommended that this
item is rermoved
12
Corporate Health & Safety|To present the revised Health & Safety Polic
[...]
ty Committee in March 2025 (dates to be
confirmed) with an update on proposed staffing-related
content and Outcomes. This will include the annual
update on the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Action
Plan




0T 9bed

A B C D E F G H
Delayed or
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose Update Report Author | Chief Officer | Directorate Terms of Tgf:’;ﬂsgﬁsg Explanation if delayed,
of Report Reference s, Eien removed or transferred
2 either D, R, or T
Staff Travel Plan & Policy |NZET 27/03/24 - The Committee resolved:- (i)fo Sandie Scott |People & Citizen Corporate 25
replace recommendation 2.1 with “instruct the Chief Services Services
Officers — Strategic Place Planning and People and
Citizen Services, in consultation with the Chief Officer-
Finance, to set up an internal officer working group to
review and refresh the Council’s Staff Travel Policy
with the emphasis on walking and cycling”; (i) to
instruct the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning to
update the Council’s Travel Plan to align with any
proposed changes to the Staff Travel Policy resulting
from (i); (iii) to instruct the Chief Officers — Strategic
Place Planning and People and Citizen Services to
thereafter undertake consultation with Council staff and
trade unions on any proposed changes to the Staff
Travel Policy and/or the Council Travel Plan; and (iv)
to instruct the Chief Officers — Strategic Place Planning
and People and Citizen Services, following analysis of
the consultation and finalisation of the documents, to
report both the updated Staff Travel Policy and Council
Travel Plan back to this Committee and / or other
relevant committees by Summer 2025 for approval.
19
Equality and Diversity If required, to present an updated policy for approval - Sandie Scott |People & Citizen Corporate 2.6
Policy review date of approved policy is April 2025 Services Services
20
Corporate Health & Safety|For period to 31 December 2024 April 2025 Colin Leaver Governance Corporate 3.2
21 |Qu
[...]
ging Performance |The revised policy was approved at Committee in Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen| Corporate 25
Policy and Procedure January 2024 - due for review January 2026 Services Services
31
32 REPORTING DATE TO BE CONFIRMED
Zero Tolerance Policy SGC 22/04/24 - to instruct the Interim Chief Officer — Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen| Corporate 25
People and Citizen Services to combine the three Services Services
closely linked policies, procedures and approaches
relating to Zero Tolerance, Violence and Aggression,
and Unacceptable Actions into a single policy; with the
exception of pupil behaviour in schools as this was
governed by national policy and guidance; and report
back to Committee for approval of the final policy
33
Employee Code of To present an update on the Employee Code of Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen| Corporate 25
34 |Conduct Conduct Services Services
People development To seek approval of the policy Isla Newcombe | People & Citizen Corporate 25
35 |policy / guidance Services Services




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 9.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 9 September 2024

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety — April to July 2024
REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/262

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR | Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety
performance information for the 3-month reporting period April to July 2024 to
provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health
and safety legislation.

2. RECOMMENDATION
That the Committee:

2.1  Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance,
trends, and improvements.

3. CURRENT SITUATION

3.1 The appendix to the report contains a dashboard of the statistical information in
relation to health and safety activities for the three-month reporting period April
to July 2024. The statistical information also contains an analysis of the key
figures in each of the incident and near miss sections.

3.1.1 The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations
2013 (RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in
control of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious
workplace accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous
occurrences (near misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This
reporting duty includes incidents which result in an employee being absent from
work for 7 days or longer as a result of an injury, which have historically been
the main reason for Aberdeen City Council’s reports to HSE.

This report addresses the following matters:
e All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and

minor)
e HSE Reportable Incidents

Page 13



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.5.1

e Reportable Diseases

Near Miss Information

Enforcement Interventions

Fire Risk Assessment

Health and Safety Audits

Compliance Monitoring

Health and Safety Policies, Procedures and Guidance

Incidents (Apr — Jul 2024)

All incident and near miss information in the appendix to this report has been
provided to Cluster level in the appendix. However, within Education incidents
have been reported to nursery, primary and secondary school level.

Education and Lifelong Learning have created a Microsoft word form which
permits any employee who has concerns regarding the non-reporting of
incidents by their line manager to raise these with the Chief Officer.

Since its creation in May 2024 there has been one employee who has used the
form. This report was from an employee from a school who has reported on the
incident and near miss reporting system since its live date. The report was
followed up by the Chief Officer with the employee and they are happy that the
process has now been followed. The line manager was reminded
[...]
ions are as follows:

o Externalising behaviour: This refers to any behaviour that is directed
outwardly, such as aggression, defiance, disruption, or vandalism.
Externalising behaviour can be a sign of emotional distress, learning
difficulties, or social problems.

e Inappropriate communication/abuse: This refers to any
communication that is disrespectful, rude, offensive, or abusive, such as
swearing, name-calling, bullying, or harassment.

« Physical injury or violence: This refers to any behaviour that causes
or threatens to cause physical harm to oneself or others, such as hitting,
kicking, biting, or throwing objects.

o Threatened with a weapon: This refers to any situation where a
person is threatened with a weapon, such as a knife, gun, or other object
that can cause injury or death.

« Threatening behaviour: This refers to any behaviour that intimidates,
frightens, or coerces others, such as verbal threats, gestures, or body
language.

o Unacceptable behaviour: This refers to any behaviour that does not
meet the expectations and standards of the school, such as breaking
rules, lying, cheating, or being disrespectful.

Many of the incidents are reported either as ‘physical injury and violence’ or
‘externalising behaviour’. There can be no difference in the consequences of
these incidents to the staff involved in the different categorisations. The choice
on recording of every incident should be done following a consultation between
the line manager and the affected member of staff.

None of this reduces the impact that such incidents can have on the staff
supporting and teaching the children and senior managers understand that
working with children who may exhibit dysregulated behaviours can be
challenging at times for staff. However, the support provided by the staff plays
a vital role in helping children learn to regulate their emotions and behaviours,
and to cope with the demands and expectations of the school environment. By
providing consistent, positiv
[...]
owerPoint

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Reported Incidents

From 2021/22 to 2024/25 (as at Qtr 1)

The table provides information on the total number of incidents for the last four reporting years to Function level.

/No. of Reported Incidents )
1231
1200
1103

1000

®ACHSCP
837 ©Children's & Family Services
9'9300 ©City Regen & Envir
«Q ® Commissioning

D .

GE00 ®Corporate Services

© @ Customer
®Families & Communities

400 ® Operations
289
®Resources
200 1 31
35 4 1 225 9 19 24 4 16 o 010331
0 — A — T e [ - S
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25



https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Reported Near Miss

From 2021/22 to 2024/25 (as at Qtr 1)

The table provides information on the total number of near miss for the last four reporting years to Function level.

/No. of Reported Near Miss

800 772 773
643
600
-
jab)
(@)
®00
D
=
200 159
67 7 63°°

32

23 14 1924

37
3. m: 2 —

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

10

7 000

®ACHSCP

©Children's & Family Services
©City Regen & Envir

® Commissioning

® Corporate Services

® Customer

®Families & Communities

® Operations

®Resources



https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/e141f23c-06e7-46fd-b59e-4abf41b0d4a0/?pbi_source=PowerPoint

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda Item 9.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee

DATE 9 September 2024

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Internal Communications and Employee Engagement
Platforms — analysis

REPORT NUMBER CORS/24/261

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR | Andy MacDonald

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe

REPORT AUTHOR Sandie Scott and Paula Fullerton

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 2.4

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. This report follows on from a report to Staff Governance Committee in
January 2024 (CUS/24/023), where it was agreed that a further report would
be brought to Committee to provide an analysis of the performance of our
current digital methods of Internal Communications — with activity data to
show employees accessing SharePoint and ‘Open Forum’ (Viva Engage),
taking into consideration the recent public consultations which had also been
promoted to staff .

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1. Notes the performance of internal communications and employee
engagement.

3. CURRENT SITUATION

3.1. The Aberdeen City Council intranet was first launched, alongside Viva
Engage (then called Yammer) in late 2019. Prior to this we held employee
communications in multiple locations and communicated through multiple
platforms. These included: email cascades, The Zone, People Anytime on
WordPress, The Transformation Zone on WordPress and a Chief
Executive’s blog on WordPress. Our collaboration with Microsoft gave us the
opportunity to consolidate these platforms within the Microsoft universe.

3.2.  Ourvision for internal communications and employee engagement has been
developed with a strong focus on culture bringing in our guiding principles -
Purpose, Pride, Team, Trust and Value to provide a strong frame work and
set of tools for all employees.

Page 43



3.3. Reaching such a diverse audience across a range of locations, work patterns
and needs has its challenges. To address the need and challenges for
communication, engagement and support during organisational change, we
have developed an approach which is inclusive and engaging for employees
in all our job families. This approach, approved by the Committee in January
2023, as part of the Workforce Delivery Plan to support Target Operating
Model (TOM) 1.2, is our ACC Approach to Change Management which
provides practical resources under seven key areas for leaders of changes

to implement.
WI008

020 NAo

6]

@

&

v | &

Executive

i Communications
Sponsorship

Training

Empowering
Managers

Co-creation

Measurement

Create active and Communicate the People feel People share Engage managers  People are Measuring if our
visible executive business reasons knowledgeable, their views and and supervisorsto  collectively changes are
engagement of the change capable and ideas through guide employees designing solutions having the desired

and how the confident to established through changes, to issues or impact towards

change willimpact  transition to the reliable channels, reinforceand role challenges solving problems

employees future state digital and model behaviours and achieving our

face-to-face at a local level business objectives
o s ~ \ | / -’ "
S N \ | / »7 B
~ ~ \ / - -
B S \ I 7 P < i
~ o ~ \ | 7/ - o
o ~ & \ I / » C e
e, N o \ / L o
~a 3V ¥ -

T

elf-managing

People make change happen.
Spontaneous self-led groups with
minimal intervention corporately.

Figure 1: ACC Approach to Change

3.4. The report in January 2024 provided a detailed description of our approach
to Internal Communications, with information about the technical, style and
content of the all employee intranet.

3.5. The purpose of this report is to provide an analysis of the performance of our

SharePoint based intranet and Viva Engage, an open chat forum.

Platform Performance Analysis

SharePoint Intranet: our internal communication hub consists of a number
of SharePoint sub sites which collectively make up the Intranet. These
include:

e Intranet Home — corporate messages, news, Chief Executive’s blog

e People Anytime - pay, annual leave, employee relations, policies

e Digital Workplace — digital news and transformation

3.6.

Page 44


https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Exploring-the-35hr-week.aspx
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/sites/PeopleAnytime/SitePages/Family-Friendly-Project.aspx
https://aberdeencitycouncilo365.sharepoint.com/sites/O365HUB

e Green Workplace — climate change and net zero
e Equality, Diversity and Inclusion hub — equalities and inclusion

Please note the above links are only available for those accessing through an
Aberdeen City Council networke
[...]
.2

3.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report follows on from a report to Staff Governance Committee in June
2023 (CUS/23/186), where it was agreed that a report would be brought to
Committee on an annual basis on the application of the Managing Discipline,
Managing Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:-

Notes the updated data provided regarding the usage and application of the
policies; and

Notes the improvement actions planned to improve progress on timescales for
employee relations casework across the organisation within a joint action
plan.

CURRENT SITUATION

Background

3.1

3.2

The revised Managing Discipline Policy was approved by Committee on 7
June 2021, with the revised Managing Grievances and the Dignity and
Respect at Work Policies approved by Committee on 28 September 2021.

The key aims of the policies are to:

1 Increase the use of informal methods of resolution and seek to deal
with issues at the lowest level to avoid unnecessary escalation to the
hearing stage of policies and

2 To introduce a single investigation process which applies to all 3
policies.

Page 57


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s121595/Managing%20Discipline%20Committee%20Report%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s124856/Managing%20Grievances%20report-%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s124857/Dignity%20and%20Respect%20at%20Work%20-%20Final.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s124857/Dignity%20and%20Respect%20at%20Work%20-%20Final.pdf

3.3

Data

3.4

3.5

An annual update on the application of these policies was presented at the
Staff Governance Committee on 26 June 2023.

For the purposes of comparison, the data for 2022 from the previous annual
update has been included. This has been compared against the period
January 2023 to December 2023 and January 2024 to June 2024.

The graph below shows a breakdown of the type of cases progressed in 2023

[...]
ty.gov.uk/documents/s140088/Final%20Workforce%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s140088/Final%20Workforce%20Delivery%20Plan.pdf

Assessment Outcome

Integrated Impact No assessment required. | confirm this has been
Assessment discussed and agreed with Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer
People & Citizen Services on 29/8/24.

Data Protection Impact Not required
Assessment

Other Not required

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS

10.1 Policies for People Update — CUS/23/186

11. APPENDICES

11.1 N/A

12. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name Sharon Robb
Title Employee Relations Casework Lead
Email Address sharobb@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Page 67


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/s146518/Policies%20for%20People%20Final%20Version.pdf
mailto:sharobb@aberdeencity.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 24 June 2024 - for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health & Safety Quarterly Update - April to July 2024 - CORS/24/262
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10

	9.2 Internal Communications and Employee Engagement Platforms – analysis - CORS/24/261
	9.3 Policies for People Update - CORS/24/259



Minutes of the meeting

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 9 September 2024. Minute of Meeting of the STAFF
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener;
Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord
Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Bonsell
(as substitute for Councillor Macdonald), Boulton, Clark, McLeod and Thomson.

Trade Union Advisers:- Zemeta Chefeke and Doug Haywood (EIS); Kevin Masson
and Neil Watson (GMB); Jim Currie (UNISON); Mishelle Gray (UNITE) and Fiona
Sales (UCATT).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

1. The following transparency statements were intimated:-

e Councillor Clark made a transparency statement in respect of all items on the
agenda due to her membership of UNITE, but did not consider that this amounted
to an interest which would prevent her from participating in the meeting.

e Similarly, Councillors Bonsell and Thomson made transparency statements in
respect of all items on the agenda as members of UNISON but did not consider
that this amounted to an interest would prevent them from participating in the
meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 June 2024
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the business planner as prepared by the Interim
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

@) in relation to item 9 (Supporting Attendance and Wellbeing Policy), to note that
officers had advised that work was ongoing in relation to improving the approach
to managing absence, and therefore an update report would be provided to



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=9058&Ver=4

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
9 September 2024

Committee in November, with the Policy to be presented to a meeting in 2025 for
approval;

(i) to agree to remove items 12 (Managing Substance Misuse Policy) and 13
(Corporate Health and Safety Policy) from the November planner, as there were
no amendments to be made to either Policy which would require Committee
approval;, and

(i)  to otherwise note the planner.

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - APRIL TO JULY 2024 -
CORS/24/262

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate
Services which provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance
information for the three month reporting period from April to July 2024 to provide the
Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy,
performance, trends, and improvements.

The Committee resolved:-

® in relation to the chart on page 39 of the agenda (reported incidents from 2021/22
to 2024/25) to request that in future reports, officers include a breakdown of figures
showing comparable performance by quarter in previous years, rather than by
year;

(i) in relation to section 3.5.5 of the report, and the wording “The choice on recording
of every incident should be done following a consultation between the line
manager and the affected member of staff”, to note that there could be further
discussion between officers and Trade Union representatives on this wording at
their regular meeting, however to note the potential compromise suggested at the
Committee meeting of “The choice on where to report the incident”; and

(i)  to otherwise note the report.

INTERNAL COMMUNICATIONS AND EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT PLATFORMS -
ANALYSIS - CORS/24/261

5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 22 January 2024, the
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which
provided an analysis of the performance of the current digital methods of Internal
Communications, including activity data to show employees accessing SharePoint and
‘Open Forum’ (Viva Engage) and taking into consideration the recent public consultations
which had also been promoted to staff.

The report recommended:-



STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
9 September 2024

that the Committee note the performance of internal communications and employee
engagement.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

POLICIES FOR PEOPLE UPDATE - CORS/24/259

6. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 26 June 2023, the
Committee had before it a report by the Executive Director Corporate Services which
provided the annual update on the application of the Managing Discipline, Managing
Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

(@) note the updated data provided regarding the usage and application of the
policies; and

(b) note the improvement actions planned to improve progress on timescales for
employee relations casework across the organisation within a joint action plan.

The Committee resolved:-

to approve the recommendations.
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener




